event activity at the Dodge City Raceway Park (DCRP) through the purchase or promotion of special 

entertainment events and other activities at the DCRP facility which require “At Risk” funding. 

2. Event Fund Account: An Event Fund, in the amount of not less than one hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($150,000.00) annually, shall be established through an initial contribution of one hundred thirty-

five thousand dollars ($135,000.00) from the “Why Not Dodge” retailers’ sales tax budget and fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) from Craig Dollansky Racing (CDR Promotions) (Operator). Monies from 

the Event Fund will be used to pay special event guarantees and deposits where “at risk” funding is 

required to secure the event. First revenue dollars above expenses, if any, will be returned to the Event 

Fund to make it whole with any excesses revenues being applied to the operational budget. At the 

beginning of each budget year the Event Fund will be restored to an amount of not less than one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) by any contributions from the original contributing parties 

in proportion to their original contribution.  

3. Event Fund Committee: Expenditures from the Event Fund will be determined by majority vote of a 

five (5) member committee consisting of one member appointed by the City Manager, one member